


AGPG:IBPGR/83/90
May 1984

INTERNATIONAL BOARD FOR PLANT GENETIC RESOURCES

DIRECTORY OF GERMPLASM RESOURCES

FORAGES (GRASSES, LEGUMES, ETC.)

by

w. Ellis Davies and B.T. McLean

IBPGR Secretariat
Rome, 1984

BEST AVAILABLE COpy



The International Board for Plant Genetic Resources (IBPGR) is an
autonomous, international, scientific organization under the aegis of
the Consultative Group on International Agricultural Research
(CGIAR). The IBPGR, which was established by the CGIAR in 1974, is
composed of its Chairman and 16 members; its Executive Secretariat is
provided by the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United
Nations. The basic function of the IBPGR is to promote and
coordinate an international network of genetic resources centres to
further the collection, conservation, documentation, evaluation and
use of plant germplasm and thereby contribute to raising the standard
of living and welfare of people throughout the world. The
Consultative Group mobilizes financial support from its members to
meet the budgetary requirements of the Board.

ISBN 92-9043-110-5

IBPGR Executive Secretariat
Plant Production and Protection Division
Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations
Via delle Terme di Caracalla, 00100 Rome, Italy

~ International Board for Plant Genetic Resources, 1984

II



iii

Preface

With the development of a global network of genetic resources activities it has
become increasingly apparent that there is an information gap relating to what material
is held where. This gap will persist until all major collections are adequately
documented and information as well as samples readily exchanged.

The IBPGR has agreed to issue directories of all major crops (see page iv) which
should not only be useful to scientists involved with genetic resources but also should
stimulate curators to provide more detailed information.

This directory for forages includes information on forage legumes, grasses and other
species used for forage. The distinction between use for forage and use for grain is
often not clear cut and frequently cereals commonly used for grain will be used for
forage. In other genera some species will be used solely for forage and others for
grain. The bulk of the information is on the generic level, but where significant
collections of a named species exist these are listed separately.

The data included in this directory are, of necessity incomplete, since the
situation is a fluid one with numbers of accessions being added and deleted
continuously. Most of the information is derived from questionnaires collected over the
period 1980-82 but cooperating institutes were given an opportunity of updating,
correcting or amending their entries in March 1983. The remainder of the information is
derived from published reports, data held by the Secretariat, indices seminum and other
communications. Our grateful thanks to the cooperating institutes which regularly
respond quickly to our requests for information.

It is our intention to keep the directories under continuing review and to issue
revisions when necessary. All data are being computerized so that ultimately queries
can be answered more readily. In general collections held by commercial seed companies
or plant breeders which consist of small numbers, often of cultivars, are not included
in this directory. We apologize to those centres which should perhaps be included but
we have attempted to incorporate information on all major holdings of which we are
aware. Additions and corrections will he welcomed.

Forages have been the subject of a special interim report and a five-year plan of
action which was approved by the Board in February 1983 and will be published shortly.



1.

2.

-v-

IBPGR DIRECTORIES OF GERMPLASM COLLECTIONS

Food Legumes (1980)*

Root Crops (Aroids, Cassava,
Potato, Sweet Potato and Yams)
( 1980)**

3. I

3. II

3. III

3. IV

3. V

4.

5. I

6. I

7.

Cereals: Wheat (1980)

Cereals: Maize (1980)

Cereals: Rice (1980)

Cereals: Sorghum and Millets
(1981)

Cereals: Barley (1982)

Vegetables (1982)

Industrial Crops (Cacao, Coconut,
Piper, Sugarcane and Tea) (1981)

Tropical and Subtropical Fruit and
Tree Nuts (1984)

Forages (Legumes, Grasses • Etc .)

A full list of IBPGR publications in print also including Crop
Reports, Descriptor Lists, Reports on Regions, Conservation and
Information, Newsletters, Annual Reports, etc. can be obtained
from the IBPGR Secretariat.

* Out of print
** Out of print, under revision

PREVIOUS PAGE BLANK



- 1 -

ARGENTINA

Estaci~n Experimental Regional
Agropecuaria

Instituto Nacional de Tecnologil
Agrbpe~uaria (INTA)

C.C. 728
4400-:-Salta

Cura~or/Person in charge: A.E. Vorano

cultivated
1,031 in 24 tropical and subtropical genera
857 in 14 tropic?l and subtropical genera
25 in 3 tropical and subtropical genera

Wild and
Legumes:
Gra.sses:
Acantaceas:

Details of samples:

Geographical representation: South America

Availability for exchange: No information

Evaluation: Phenology, regrowth, cold and drought, quality evaluation in
laboratory

Documentation: Computerized

Storage: Active

ARGENTINA

Coordinaci~n

Programa Nacional de Forrajeras
Cultivadas

Estaci6n Experimental Regional
Agropecuaria

Instituto Nacional de Tecnologia
Agropecuaria (INTA)

C.C. 31
2700 - Pergamino
Buenos Aires

Curator/Person in charge: J. Maddaloni, M.R. Frutos

Details of samples: Cultivars and wild ecotypes
Legumes: Desmodium spp. 9, Leucaena leucocephala 7, Medicago

spp. 20, Phaseolus spp. 8, Trifolium spp. 19, other
spp. 42

Grasses: Agropyron spp. 12, Brachiaria spp. 9, Bromus spp.
18, Cenchrus ciliaris 21, Chloris gayana 30,
Dactylis glomerata 26, Digitaria spp. 17, Eragrostis
spp. 20, Festuca arundinacea 21, Hemarthria
altissima 10, Lolium spp. 32, Panicum spp. 28,
Paspalum spp. 18, Phalaris aquatic 8, Setaria spp
12, Stipa spp. 11, other spp. 77

Other genera 9

Geographic representation: Cultivars worldwide; wild ecotypes mainly Argentina

Availability for exchange: No information

Evaluation: Underway

Documentation: Computerized, inventory available

'Storage: Plant and seed



ARGENTINA

Especes Forrajera
Instituto Nacional de Tecnologia
Agropecuaria (INTA)

El Sombrerito
C.C. 57
Corrientes

Curator/Person in charge:

- 2 -

E.M. Ciotti, J. F. Casco

Details of samples: Legumes:

Grasses:

Leucaena leucocephala 3

Chloris gayana 2, Digitaria spp. 4, Panicum maximum
3, Setaria anceps 6, S. splendida 1, others 7 - all
cu1tivars

Geographic origin:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

South America

No information

Partial

No information

Nf) information



AUSTRALIA

Western Australia
Department of Agriculture
Jarrah Road
South Perth 6151
Western Australia

Curator/Person in charge:

- 3 -

C.M. Francis, J.S. Gladstones, J. Hamblin

Details of samples: (1) Legumes: Cultivars and wild ecotypes, Ornithopus spp. 520
Lupinus spp. 1,200 Trifolium subterraneum 5,000

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evalua tion:

Documentation:

Storage:

Australia, Mediterranean

No information

Maturity, growth habit, isoflavone, disease, resistance, hard
seeds, pod characters

Parti~l computerized for T. subterraneum, remainder manual

Base and active
2°C; 20°C - material in base collection held in sealed-pockets
Duplicates of T. subterraneum held at University of Western
Australia

Details of samples: (2) Legumes: wild Trifolium spp. 2,000, Medicago annual spp. 2,300

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

Iraq, Mediterranean

No information

Medicago: Maturity pod form, hard seed

Manual

·Base and active
20°C
Duplicates of Trifolium at CSIRO, Canberra and Medicago at
Department of Agriculture, South Australia

Details of samples: (3) Grasses: annual, wild mainly Hordeum spp. and Lolium spp.
350, Range spp.: Salt tolerant Atriplex spp. and
Puccinellia spp. 350 wild

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

Africa, Australia, Mediterranean, South America, USA

Free ly avai la ble

Vernalization, vigour maturity/adaptation to local salt affected
soils

Manual

Base and active
Grass 2°C with drying agent, range species 6°C with drying agent



AUSTRALIA

South Australian Department
of Agriculture

GPO Box 1671
Adelaide
South Australia 5001

Curator/Person in charge:

- 4 -

E.J. Crawford

Details of samples: Legu~s :

Annual:

wild and cultivars

Medicago aculeata 369, ~' arabica 24, M. blancheana
57, M. constricta 121, M. intertexta 278, M.
litt;ralis 770, M. min~a 49, M. murex 138~ M.
orbicularis 812 ~' poIymOrpha 979, ~' rigiduTa 644,
M. rotata 87, M. rugosa 103, M. scutellata 150, M.
torIi'a"ta364, M:- trutiC"atula 2,135, M. truncatula XM.
littoralis 176, M. turbinata 129, -Other annual 
Medicago spp. (12) 110, Trifolium carmeli 21, T.
cherleri 29, T. hirtum 16, T. pilulare 27, T. 
purpureum 53,-T.-subterraneum 57, other Trifolium
spp. (21) 53 -

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

Perennial: Medicago spp. 1,650, Onobrychis spp. 200

Other legume spp. (30) 85

Grasses: Phalaris aquatica 4

America, Australia, Central and Southern Europe to Southwest
Asia, Mediterranean basin

500 seeds available for exchange per request

Detailed for annual Medicago, some for others

Computerized for annual Medicago, partial/manual for remainder

Active
2°C, stored in sealed aluminium foil packets and/or 'cryovac'
sealed plastic containers. No humidity control in units



R.J. Williams

- 5 -

AUSTRALIA

Division of Tropical Crops and
Pastures

Commonwealth Scientific and
Industrial Research Organization
(CSIRO)

Cunningham Laboratory
306 Carma dy Road
St. Lucia
Queensland 4067

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples: Wild introductions and cultivars
Legumes: Acacia spp. 46, Aeschynomene spp. 266, A. americana

99, Alysicarpus spp. 60, A. vaginalis 48, Arachis
spp. 29, A. hypogaea 273,-Cajanus cajan 176,
Calopogonlum spp. 78, Canavalia sp~, Cassia spp.
200, Centrosema spp. 136, C. brasilianum~
plumieri 74, C. pubescens 378, C. schottii 52~ C.
virginianum 150, Cicer arietinum 133, Clitoria spp.
25, C. ternatea l~Crotalaria spp. 289, Cyamopsis
spp.-4, C. tetragonoloba 65, Desmanthus spp. 125, D
virgatus-166, Desmodium spp. 279, D. barbatum 64,
Dolichos spp. 64, Galactia spp. 186, Glycine spp.
90, G. max 335, Indigofera spp. 293, I. spicata 72,
Labl~b ~pureus 76, Leucaena spp. 129, L.
braUdeegii 42, L. leucocephala 277, L. p~lyerulenta
49, Lotononis sPp. 100, Lotus spp. 107, L.
corniculatus 67, MacroptiIiUID spp. 158, M.
atropurpureum 266, M. bracteatum 58, M. lathyroides
115, Macrotyloma spp. 94, Medicago spp. 73, Mucuna
spp. 49, Neonotonia wightii 253, Psophocarpu-s----
tetragonolobus 109, Rhynchosia spp. 139, R. minima
77, Sesbania spp. 138, Stylosanthes spp. 406-,--S-.-
capitata 81, S. fruticosa 151, S. guianensis 447, S.
hamata 171, S~ humilis 174, S. scabra 171, S.
~a 64, Tephrosia spp. 161,~nus sPP. 75, T.
labialis 41 T. uncinatus 41, Trifolium spp. 852, T.
cherleri 93, Trigonella spp. 54, Vicia spp. Ill,
Zornia spp. 142, other spp. 1,010-.----

Geographical representation:

Grasses:

Pan tropical

Andropogon spp. 40, A. gayanus 52, Anthephora spp.
6, !. pubescens l49,-Bothriochloa spp. 48,
Brachiaria spp. 149, Cenchrus spp. 46, C. ciliaris
378, Chloris spp. 76, C. gayana 122, C~odon spp.
61, Digitaria spp. 209~ ~~njiana 98, Eragrostis
spp. 66, E. curvula 64, Hyparrhenia spp. 49, Panicum
spp. 154,-P. coloratum 71, Paspalum spp. 244, P.
notatum 72~ Pennisetum spp. 67, P. americanum 46,
Setaria spp. 107, S. sphacelata Iso, Sorghum spp.
79, Urochloa spp. 138, U. mosambicensis 63, other
spp. 508

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

Freely availa ble

Yes

Full, computerized and manual

Base and active
-20°C; 5-10°C



- 6 -

'BELGIUM

Rijksstation voor Plantenveredeling
(RVP)

'Burgemeester van Gansberghelaan 109
B-9220 Merelbeke

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

G. van Bogaert

Cultivars and wild ecotypes
Legumes Trifolium pratense 3, !. repens 2

Geographic representation:

Grasses:

"Belgium

Dactylis glomerata 1, Festuca pratensis 2, Lolium
multiflorum 4, ~. perenne 9, Phleum pratense 1,Poa
pratensis 2

Availability for exchange:

EvaltJation:

Documentation:

Storage:

BRAZIL

Freely available

Yes

Manual

Active
5 u C, 35% R.H.

Centro Nacional de Recursos Geneticos
(CENARGEN)

Empresa Brasileira de Pesquisa Agropecuaria
(EMBRAPA)

Avenida W-S Norte Parque ~ural

C.P. 10.2372
C.E.P. 70.000-Brasilia D.F.

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

Geographical representation:

A. Primo

Legumes:

Grasses:

Brazil

Aeschynomene spp. 18, Centrosema spp. 150, Desmodium
spp. 98, Macroptilium spp. 80, Rhynchosia spp. 9,
Stylosanthes spp. 360, Zornia spp. 10, other spp. 76

Chloris spp. 37, Panicum spp. 186, Paspalum spp. 99,
Setaria spp. 41, others spp. 15

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

No information

For descriptors

Computerized

Base and active
-18°C, -1°C



BULGARIA

Institute of Plant Introduction
and Genetic Resources

4122 Sadovo
Plovdiv

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

- 7 -

K. Kostov

Wild» cultivars and populations

Legumes:

Grasses:

Glycine hispida 1,109, Lathyrus spp. 416» Lotus spp.
58» Lupinus spp. 176» Medicago spp. 77» M. falcata
30, M. sativa 1»223» Melilotus spp. 63» Onobrychis
spp.-405» Pisum spp. 636, Trifolium hybridum 29» T.
pratense 384» !. repens 107» Vicia spp. 656

Dactylis glomerata 410» Festuca spp. 93» Lolium
multiflorum 77» L. perenne 107» Phleum pratense 45»
Poa spp. 80» other spp. 56 ------

Geographic representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

CANADA

Central Officer for the Plant
Gene Resources of Canada (PGR)

Research Branch
Agriculture Canada
Ottawa Research Station
Building 75
Ottawa» Ontario "KIA OC6

Curator/Person in charge:

Australia» Europe» USSR

Index seminum of available accessions issued

On international classification» 20 characters

Partial and manual

Active
9-l5°C» R.H. 50-58%

R. Loiselle

Details of samples: Legumes:

Grasses:

Lotus spp. 150» L. corniculatus 300» Medicago spp.
3»000» M. sativa-800» Melilotus spp. 200» M. alba
50» M. offICInaIis 50» Onobrychis spp. 100~ 0-.--
viciaefolia 175» Trifolium spp. 1»000, T. hybridum
75» !. medium 30» !. pratense 125» !. repens 30

Agropyron spp. 1»080» A. cristatum and A. desertorum
70» A. elongatum 100» Agrostis spp. 375~ Alopecurus
pratensis 10, Bromus spp. 725» B. inermis 250»
Dactylis glome~OO» Elymus sPP. 415» Festuca
spp. 875» Phalaris arundInaCea 250» Phleum pratense
450» Lolium spp. 50, Poa spp. 1»350 ------

Geographic representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

No information

No information

Evaluation by individual plant breeder

Not centralized yet

Stored locally by individual breeders» some storage also in Ottawa



- 8 -

COLOMBIA

Centro Internacional de Agricoltura
Tropical (CIAT)

Apartado Aereo 6713
Cali

Wild
Legumes:

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Docum~ntation:

Storage:

CZECHOSLOVAKIA

Plant Production Research
Institute

Bratislavska cesta 122
921 68 Pie~tany

Curator/Person in charge:

R. ~chultze-Kraft

Aeschynomene spp. 513, Calopogonium spp. 194,
Centrosema spp. 1,015, Desmodium spp. 1,278,
Galactia spp. 380, Pueraria spp. 120, Macroptilium
spp.!Vigna spp./Phaseolus spp. 792, Stylosanthes
spp. 2,366,~ spp. 788, other spp. 2,080

Grasses: 843

Africa, tropical America, Southeast Asia

Freely available

Preliminary evaluation of priority species and subsequent
detailed evaluation of selected material

Computerized catalogue

Base (partial) and active
-4 to -1°C, 50% R.H.; 6-8°C, 60-65% R.H.

M. U~ik

Details of samples:

Geographical representation:

Legumes:

22 countries

Trifolium pratense 450 cultivars

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

50 samples available for exchange.

Botanical and some agronomic characters

Partial and manual

Active 7-25°C, 50-70% R.H.
Duplicates at Research and Breeding Institute for Fodder Plants,
Troubsko



- 9 -

CZECHOSLOVAKIA

Research and Ereeding Institute
for Fodder Plants

Troubsko (near Brno)

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

Geographical representation:

V. Vacek

Legumes:

Grasses:

21 countries

cultivars and wild species, Medicago sattva 220,
Trifolium pratense 139, T. repens 146, other spp. 234

wild ecotypes 224

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

CZEGHOSLOVAKIA

Most samples available for exchange.

Agronomical, morphological, biochemical characters

Partial and manual

Partially duplicated at Plant Production Research Institute,
Piestany

Research and Breeding Institute for
Fodder Plants

Roznov (near Radhostem)

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

z. Sevcik

Grasses: mainly cultivars and wild ecotypes
Agrostis spp. 24, Dactylis glomerata 61, Festuca
spp. 20, F. arundinacea 29, F. pratensis 44, F.
rubra 29,-Lolium spp. 39, L.-multiflorum 53, L.
perenne 109, Poa spp. 10, P. pratensis 71, other
spp. 21

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

Australia, Europe, USA, USSR

Some samples available, for exchange

Botanical and agronomical

No information

Base
-2S"C



CZECHOSLOVAKIA

Research and Plant Breeding
Institute for Technical
Crop and Legumes

Sumperk
787 01 Temenice

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

EL SALVADOR

Centro Nacional de Tecnolog{a
Agropecuaria (CENTA)

Apartado Postal 885
Km 33 1/2, Carretera Santa Ana
Departamento de la Libertad
San Salvador

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

- 10 -

A. Pavelkova

Legumes: cultivars
Vicia pannonica 15, V. sativa 220, V. villosa 54

Freely available

Partial

Partial and manual

Active
15°C, 40% R.H.

A.L.M. Minervini

Cultivars and wild populations
Legumes: Centrosema spp. 4, Desmodium spp. 4, Macroptilium

atropurpureum 3, other spp. 6

Geographical representation:

Grasses:

£1 Salvador

18 genera, 61 spp.

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

No information

Agronomic characters, flowering

Partial

Active
l2-l6°C, 88% R.H.



FINLAND

Agricultural Research Centre
Institute of Plant Breeding
SF-31600 Jokioinen

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

- 11 -

R. Manner

Legumes: cultivars
~edicago sativa 1, Pisum sativum 12, Trifolium
hybridum 3, .!.. pratense-S, .!.. repens 1

Geographical representation:

Grasses:

Finland

Agtostis spp. 3, Alopecurus pratensis 2, Bromus
inermis 2, Uactylis glomerata 3, Festuca pratensis
6, F. rubra 5, Phalaris arundinacea 1, Phleum
pratense 8, Poa alpina 1, P. pratensis -5---

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

FRANCE

Amelioration Fourrageres
1 rue Hegesippe Moreau
77180 Provins

Curator/Person. in charge:

Details of samples:

Freely available

Nordic ,Gene Rank

Computerization in progress

~ase and active

P. Gayraud

Cultivars and ecotypes

Geographical representation:

Legumes:

Worldwide

Lotus 45, Medicago sativa 1,140, Trifolium pratense
425, .!.. repens 212

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

Freely available

Especially for Verticillium wilt of lucerne

Partial and manual

Active
6°C, 60% R.H.



- 12 -

Station d'Amelioration des
Plantes Fourrageres et
Laboratoires ASBocies

Centre de Recherches de 1usignan
Institut Nation~l 1e la Recherche

Agronomique (INRA)
86600 Lusignan

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

P. Guy

Legumes: Medicago sativa 7 old cultivated landraces

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storag'e:

FRANCE

France (5), Tunisia (2)

Freely available

Agronomic characters

Mayer R., Vincent A. & Ecochard R. (1951

Held at, Ie Magneraud, lJ,P. 52, 17700 Surgeres
Ouplicated in VIR, T...eningrad and RCAIPPQ, Tapioszele, Hungary

Station'experimentale du Magneraud
B.P. 52
17700 Surgeres

Curator/Person in charge:

Oetails of samples:

M. Ballot

All cultivars

Legumes:

Grasses:

Lawn
Grasses:

Medicago sativa 37, Pisum sativum 11,Trifolium
pratense 30, .I. repens 24, Vicla faba 16, 'i.. 'sativa
17

Dactylis glomerata 16, Festuca arundinacea 1, F.
oratenses 7, Lolium hybridum 5, L. multiflorum-29,
L. perenne 32, Phleum pratense 11, Sorghum sudanense
"4 --

Agostis tenuts 9, ~. stolonifera 2, Festuca
arundinacea 3, F. ovina 10, F. rubra 37, Lolium
perenne 22, Phleum~olonii6~pratense-I2, Poa
pratensis 19, !. trivialis 2,

Geographic representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

France and some other European Co~munity cou~tries

Limited quantity of seed available from reference sample,
requests to breeder

Complete

~ulletin des Varietes

Active
5°C ± 1°C, 35% R.ll. + 5%



- 13 -

FRANCE

Office de la Recherche Scienttfique
et Technique Outre-Mer (ORSTOM)

24 rue "Bayard
75008 Paris

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

M. G1eizer

Grass: Panicum maximum 425, wild and cu1tivars

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

GERMANY, DEMOCRATIC REPUSLIC

Zentra1institut fUr Genetik und
Kulturpflanzenforschung (ZIGuK)

Corrensstrasse 3
DDR-4325, Gaters1eben

Curator/Person in charge:

Southern and eastern Africa

Freely available

Complete for yield of forage and seed ploidy

Data published in Pernes et al. 1975

13ase and active
Living collection in Ivory Coast, seed collections in France

Chr. Lehmann

Details of samples: Legumes: 666

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

Grasses: 738

No information

Index seminum of available accessions issued

No information

~anua1, computerization in progress

Base and active
O°C, 30% R.H.; sealed glass jars. Transfer in progress to
long-term store at -10 u C



- 14 -

GERMANY, FEDERAL REPU'8LIC

Institut fUr Pflanzenbau und
PflanzenzUchtung der
Bundesforschungsanstalt fUr
Landwirtschaft

Braunschweig - Volkenrode (FAL)
Bundesa11e 50
3300 Braunschweig

Curator/Person in charge: L. Seidewitz

Details of samples: Cultivars and wild ecotypes

Legumes:

Grasses:

Lathyrus sativus 8, Lens culinaris 77, Lupinus spp.
1,428, Medicago sativa 108, Ornithopus sativus 2,
Onobrychis viciaeIOIIa 1, Pisum sativum 671,
Trifolium aegaeus 1, T. alexandrinum 1, T.
fragiferurn 1, T. hybrldum (2), T. incarnatum 1, T.
pratense 92, T~ repens 24, T. resupinatum 5, T.
subterraneum 54,~nella-spp. 19, Vicia sPP. 43,
y. faba 1,612 ---

~grostis canina 1, Agrostis gigantea 4, A. tenuis 1,
Alopecuruspr:atensis 14, Anthoxanthum odora~

Arrhenatherum elatius 1, Bromus spp. 8, Dactylis
glomerata 328, Festuca arUUdInacea 14, F. ovina 3,
F. pratensis 110, F. rubra 20, Lolium ital~2, L.
multiflorum 110, L~ m~lorum~perenne1, L.
perenne 250, L. rTgidum 3, L. temuTentum 9, L. 
westerwoldicum 4, Phalaris arundinacea 4, Phleum
spp. 176, Poa bulbosa 58, Poa palustris l,--P-.--
pratense 2~Sorghum spp. 227, Trisetum flavescens 5

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

Africa, Asia, Europe, New Zealand, North America

Index seminum of available accessions issued

Agronomic for part of collection

Computerized

Base and active
-10°C, 5-6% air moisture in metal tins



GERMAtfi, FEDERAL REPUBLIC

Technishe Universitat Munchen
Lehrstuhl fUr GrUnlandlehre
D-8050 Freistng-Weihenstephan

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

- 15 -

U. Simon

Wild and breeding lines
Legumes: Lot~s uliginosus 40, Medicago sativa 25

Grasses: Agrostis spp. 20, Dactylis glomerata 100, Phleum
pratense 120, Lolium hybridum 30, L. perenne 100,
Pqa pratensis 60, !. supina 20, other spp. 14

Geographic representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

GREECE

Fodder Crops Institute
Ministry of Agriculture
Larissa

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

Europe, Germany

Freely available

For agronomic and/or lawn characters depending on species

Manual

Active

E.L. Stylopoulos

Nearly all cultivars and a few wild landraces

Legumes:

Grasses:

Ervum ervilia 25, Lathyrus cicera 35, L. sati.vus 56,
Me'dICago sativa 115, other MedI'Cago sPp. 7-;-Pisum
sativum 667, Trifolium spp. 18, T. alexandrfnum fl,
T. fragiferum 9, T. pratense 106-; T. repens 32-; T.
subterraneum 11, Vicia sativa 664,-other spp. 10--

Dactylis glomerata 18, Festuca arundinacea 13, other
Festllca spp. 7, Lolium perenne 15, Lolium spp.
(~nnual) 14, Sor~icolor 19, other spp. 9

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

Freely available

Commenced i~ 1982 with IBPGR descriptor list

No information

Active
l5-l8°C, seeds kept in tin boxes in semi-underground store house

In 1982 numbers of accessions were stored in Greek Gene Bank,
Thessa10niki



- 16 -

HUNGARY

Research Centre for Agrobotany
Institute for Plant Production

and Qualification (RCAIPPQ)
H-2766 Tapiosze1e

Curator/Person in charge: A. Szucs (le~umes), J.." Horvath (grasses)

Details of collection: T..egumes

Grasses:

cultivars and wild
Medicago falcata, M. sativa and M. varia 446,
Trifolium spp. (59)* 1,040, VictS: spp. (58) 831

cultivars and wild
Agrostis alba 23, Alopecurus pratensis 32,
Arrhenatherum elatius 45, ~romus spp. 86, nactylis
glomerata 157, Festllca spp~ Lolium spp. 112,
Phleum pratense 46, Po~ spp. l24,-ryphOides
arundInacea 39, other-Bpp • (261) 883

Geographical reprp-sentation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documen.tation:

Storage:

Worldwide, but mainly European and Hungarian (40%)

Index seminum of available accessions issued

In progress using combined COMECON and IBPGR Descriptors

Partial and Manual. Computerization in progress

Base and active
-20°C, 18 m3; O°C, 84 m3; 4 u c, 100 m3; no humidity control
in all stores; glass jars

* Totals in parenthesis indicate number of species;
figures without parenthesis are total numbers of accessions.

INDIA

National Bureau of Plant Genetic
Resources (N~PGR)

Indian Agricultural Research Institute
(IARI) Campus
New Delhi 110012

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

R.K. Arora

Cultivated and wild

Legumes:

Grasses:

Medicago sativa 52, other Medicago spp. 17,
Trifolium~nse 43, T. repens 5, other Trifolium
spp. 86 -

Agropyron spp. 13, Dactylis glomerata 34, Festuca
spp. 21, Phleum spp. 11, other spp. 193

Geographic representation:

Availability for exchange

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storge

Australia, Europe, India, USA, USSR

Freely available

Morphological characters and yield

Partial and manual. Computerization planned

Active
Construction of a permanent genebank is plann~d



- 17 -

INDIA

Indian Grassland and Fodder Research
Institute

Jhansi 284003
Uttar Pradesh

Curator/Person in charge:

DetaiLs of samples:

S.R. Gupta

Introductions, cultivars, local collections 1972-7q

Geographic representation:

Legumes:

Grasses:

Worldwide

Astragalus spp. 62, Cyamopsis spP. 310, Uesmodium
spp. 33, Medicago spp. 159, Stylosanthes spp. 41,
Trifolium spp. 152, Trigonella spo. 122, other spp.
159

Cenchrus spP. 26, Dichanthium spp. 140, ~eteropogon

spp. 66, Pennisetum spp. 970, Sehima spp. 218, other
spp. 150

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

INDIA

No information

No information

No information

No information

Division of Plant Studies
Central Arid Zone Research Institute
Jodhpur

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

K.A. Shankarnarayan

Wild and cultivars

Legumes:

Grasses:

Clitoria ternatea 34, Dolichos lablab 51,
Stylosanthes hamata 1, S. humil~S. scabra 1, S.
viscosa 2, 'other spp. 10 - ---

Cenchrus ciliaris 133, C. setigerus 42, Dichanthium
annulatum 32, Lasiurus sindicus 160, Panicum
antidotale 52, P. coloratum 19, P. maximum 18, other
spp. 38

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

Australia, India, Iraq, USA

Grasses and Rhynchosia available for exchange.

Plant characters

Full, manual

Active
Partly duplicated at IGFRI, Jhansi, Haryana Agric. University,
Hissar and at All India Coordinated Project on Dryland
Agriculture, Hyderabad



IRELAND

An Foras Taluntais
Oak Park Research Centre
Carlow

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

- 18 -

P.J. O'Hare

Cultivars and indigenous collections

Legumes:

Grasses:

Trifolium repens 200

Dactylis glomerata 38, Festuca pratensis 8, Lolium
multiflorum 77, ~. perenne 572, Phleum pratense 22

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Docunl'entation:

Storage:

ISRAEL

Department of Botany
Institute of Life Sciences
Hebrew University of Jerusalem

Curator/Person in charge:

Europe, Ireland, USA

No information

No information

Computerized, partial (passport data of collections)

Active

C.C. Heyn

Detai Is of saqlples:

Geographic representation:

Legumes:

Israel

wild growing-identified samples
Astragalus callichrous 15, A. cruciatus 11, A.
hamosus 43, other AstragaluS spp. 23, Hippocrepis
spp. 33, Hymenocarpus circinnatus 68, Lathyrus spp.
16, Lotus peregrinus 16, Lotus spp. 9, Medicago
intertexta 11, !!. orbicularis 62, !!. polytllorpha 72,
M. rotata 15, M. scutellata 13, M. truncatula 38,
Med~spp. 54, Melilotus spp.-5, Onobrychis
caput-galli 10, £. cd sta-galli 19, £. squarrosa 46,
Ononis spp'. 18, Scorpiurus muricatus 38, Trifolium
~um 12, T. campestre 93, T. cherleri 17, T.
clusii 10, T.-clypeatum 39, T.-dasyurum 13, T.
IaPPaCeum 25, T. palaestinum-15, T. pi lulare-15 , T.
purpureum 70, r. scabrum 36, T. stellatum 19, T.
tomentosum 88,-Trifolium spp.~8, T. arabica IS, T.
monspeliaca 33, T. spinosa 16, T. stellata 12,
Trigonella spp. 11, Vicia spp. la, other spp. 84

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Stor~ge:

Freely available

No information

Computerized, complete

Active
Duplicated



- 19 -

ITALY

Istltuto del Germoplasma
Via Amendola, l65/A
70126 Bari

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

P. Perrino

Wild in all species plus cultivars in Trifolium

Legumes:

Grasses:

Lathyrus spp. 129, Lotus spp. 8, Medicago spp. 447,
Onobrychis spp. 8, TrIfOlium spp. 114, Vicia spp.
2,300

Bromus spp. 7, Brachypodium spp. 15, Dactylis
gromerata 180, Festuca spp. 118, Lolium spp. 197,
Phalaris spp. 87, Phleum spp. 13

Geographic representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

ITALY

Italy, Mediterranean

Freely available

Dactylis and Vicia in progress, remainder not yet

Partial and computerized

Base and active
-lO°C; O°C, 40% R.H.; 72 m2; air-tight metal cans with silica
gel for long-term storage and vacuum sealed aluminium laminated
foil packets for medium-term storage

Istituto di Miglioramento Genetico
Vegetale

Universita degli Studi di Perugia
Facolta di Agraria
Borgo XX Giugno
06100 Perugia

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

F. Lorenzetti

Cultivars and ecotypes

Legumes:

Grasses:

Anthyllis vulneraria 12, Astragalus spp. 18,
Coronilla varia 18, other Coronilla spp. 14,
Hedysarum coronarium 7, Lotus corniculatus 42, other
Lotus spp. 9, Medicago lupuIIna 18, other Medicago
spp. 36, Onobrychis viciaefolia 33, Scorpiurus spp.
9, Trigonella spp. 9, Trifolium repens 51, other
Trifolium spp. 76, Vicia spp. 5, other spp. 11

Dactylis glomerata 8, Festuca arundinacea 1, Lolium
perenne 1

Geographic representation:

Availability for exchange:

Eval~tion:

,Documentation:

Storage:

Ecotypes mainly from central Italy, a few from southwest Asia

Freely available

In progress for agronomic characters

Full, manual

Base and active
-22°C (legumes), 4°c (grasses)

Some duplicates at Istituto del Germoplasma, Bari, Italy



- 20 -

IVORY COAST

Centre Neer1andais
Office de 1a Reche~che Scientifique et
Technique d'Outre Mer (ORSTOM)

Centre dlAdiopodoume
B.P. V-51
Abid,jan

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

M. Noi~ot

Grasses: Collection of Panicum maximum (550 apomictic, 20
sexual)

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

JAPAN

Africa (mainly East Africa), South and Central America

Freely available

Yield of forage and seed, chromosome number and morphological
descriptors

Published in Pernes et ale 1975, Savidaiv 1980-82, and Noirot 1983

Living plants in field at ORSTOM, Abidjan, Ivory Coast.
Seed samples in cold storage at ORSTOM, Bondy, France

Department of Physiology and
Genetics

Division of Genetics
National Institute of Agricultural
Sciences (NIAS)

Tsukuba
Ibaraki 305

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

Geographical representation:

K., Kumagai

Legumes:

Grasses:

Legumes:
Grasses:

cultivars
Astragalus sinicus 33, Trifolium pratense 1, T.
repens 38

Cenchrus ciliaris 29, Chloris gayana 55, Chloris
spp. 5, Da~tylis glomerata l4,~ostis tef 30,
Eragrostis spp. 25, Lolium multiflorum 69,~

multiflorum var. westerWOIdicum 16, Panicum-.
coloratum 34, P. maximum 162, other Panicum spp. 55,
Paspa1um dilatatum 41, P. notatum 52, Paspa1um spp.
7, other spp. 40 -

introduced from USA or Europe
collected in Africa

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

Index seminum issued annually listing available accessions

Partial, in progress for agronomic characters

Punch cards. Computerization in progress

Base and active
-lODC, 30% R.H.; -IDC, 3(% R.H.; a1uminiwn foil packets and
vacuum sealed cans



- 21 -

JAPAN

National Grassland Research Institute
768 Nishinasuno-machi
Nasu-gtin
Tochigi-ken 329-27

Curator/person in charge:

Details of samples:

s. Kawabata

Legumes:

Grasses:

About 50 selected strains of native spp. Cassia,
Lespedeza

Cultivars, wild and selections
Dactylis glomerata and spp. 2,000. Festuca spp. 12,
Lolium spp. 38, Phleum spp. 17

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

JAPAN

Japan, N. America, Europe, Turkey, Iran

Partially available

Yes

No information

Active
3°C, 40% R.H.

Breeding Laboratory II
Division of Pasture Plants
National Grassland Research Institute
Nasu-gun
768 Nishinasuno-machi
Tochigi-ken 329-97

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

N. Mochizuki

Grasses: Cultivars and wild
Chloris gayana 114, Panicum coloratum and P. maximum
314, Sor~icolor 410, Zea mays 398

Africa, Australia, Japan and USA

Freely available

Agronomica1 characters

Full, manual

Active
SoC, 30% R.H.



- 22 -

KENYA

National Agricultural Research Centre
P.O. Box 1950
Kitale

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of collection:

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

K.M. Ibrahim, A.E. Orodho

Collections of indigenous material

Legumes: Total 97 species comprising 918 ecotypes
Alysicarpus spp. 40, C1itoria spp. 52, Crota1aria
spp. 61, Desmodium spp. 34, Glycine spp. 10, G.
wightii 115, Indigofera spp. 100, Rhynchosia app.
87, Stylosanthes fruticosa 56, Stylosanthes spp. 34,
Tephrosia spp. 44, Teramnus spp. 46, Trifolium
semipi10sum 18, Trifolium spp. 20, Vigna spp. 74,
other spp. 127 ------

Grasses: Total 169 species comprising 2,215 ecotypes
Brachiaria spp. 131, Cenchrus ci1iaris 131, Cenchrus
spp. 40, Chloris gayana 220, Chloris spp. 152,
Cynodon dacty1on~5, Cynodon spp. 29, Dichanthium
spp. 62, ~t~a spp. 87, Echinochloa spp. 44,
Enteropogon spp. 80, Eragrostis superba 102,
Eragrostis spp. 30, Hyparrhenia spp. 51, Leptochloa
spp. 59, Panicum maximum 219, Panicum spp. 110,
Pennisetum spp. 53, Setaria sphacelata 109, Setaria
spp. 30, Sporobolus spp. 30, Themeda 28, other spp.
345

Shrubs: 83 indigenous species comprising 126 ecotypes

Introductions: 61 grass species comprising 678 ecotypes
152 legume species comprising 1,131 ecotypes
294 shrub species comprising 634 ecotypes

Tropical and subtropical regions

No information

Detailed for selected species

Manual. Computerization in progress

Active
5°C at Kita1e and in nurseries



- 23 -

MALAYSIA

Malaysian Agricultural Research and
Development Institute (MARDI)

P.O. Box 202
Unipertama
Serdang, Selangor

Curator/Person in charge: l,vong Choi Chee

Details of samples: Cultivars
Legumes:

and accessions
Uesmodium ovalifolium
Leucaena leucocephala
10, Zornia diphylla 1

1, Gliricidia sepium 1,
30, Stylosanthes-gu!anensis

Grasses: Erachiaria spp. 5, Cynodon spp. 1, Digitaria spp. 6,
Panicum maximum 8, Paspalum plicatulum 2, Pennisetum
purpureum 4, Setaria sphacelata 4, Tripsacum laxum 1

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

NEW ZEALAND

Humid tropics

~o information

Dry matter yield

Partial and manual

~o information

Grasslands Division
New Zealand Department of Scientific

and Industrial Research (DSIR)
Private Bag
Palmers ton North

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

M.B. Forde

Legumes:

Grasses:

Lotus spp. 1,700, Medicago sativa 1,000, Ornithopus
spp. 350, Trifolium fragiferum-IOO, T. hybridum 200,
T. pratense 2,300, T. repens 5,000, T. subterraneum
300, other clover spp.~other legumes spp. 800

Agrostis spp. 350, Bromus spp. 950, Cynosurus spp.
680, Dactylis spp. 1,200, Festuca spp. 1,000, Holcus
spp. 420, Paspalum spp. 200, Lolium spp. 4,100-,----
Phalaris spp. 780, Phleum spp. 300, Poa spp. 500,
other species 1,650------ ---

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Documentation:

S.torage:

Other fodder species: 70

Total: 24,750

About half are New Zealand breeding lines and selections. The
rest are cultivars, lines and wild collections from New Zealand
and other countries

Available for exchange, quantity permitting except breeding
lines.

Partial, computerized

Active
O°C, 25% R.H., 40 m2 in two rooms
Foreign material not unique. New Zealand material unique, not
duplicated



- 24 -

PAKISTAN

Plant Genetic Resources Laboratory
Agricultural Research Council (ARC)
P.O. Box 1031
Islamabad

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

N.1. Hashmi

All cultivars
Legumes: Medicago arabica 5, M. intertexta 5, M. littoralis

5, M. murex 5, M. poTymorpha 15, M. rugosa 5, M.
scutel~5, '.!!:- truncatula 5, odier~ago spp. 30

Grasses: Avena sativa 92-------
Geographic representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

PAKISTAN

Fodder Botanist
New Seed Farm
Fodder Research Institute
P.O. Box 43
Sargodha

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

Medicago - Australia; Avena - Wisconsin, USA

Freely available

No information

Full and manual

Base and active
ODC; metal cans

M.H. Chaudhary

All cultivars
Legumes: Cyamopsis tetragonoloba 277, Medicago sativa 50,

Trifolium alexandrinum 140, Vigna sinensIS:2

Geographical representation:

Grasses:

Pakistan

Avena sativa 114, Pennisetum typhoideum 41, P. X
spp. hybrid 272, Sorghum bicolor 100, ~. sudanese 31

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

Not available for exchange, no duplicates

Yes

Manual

Active
Room temperature



PERU

Universidad Nacional Agraria
A.P. 456
La Molina
Lima

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

- 25 -

A.F. Martinez, E. Malpartida

Cultivated and wild populations
Legumes: Crotalaria spp. 2, Desmodium spp. 4, Dolichos lablab

2, Macroptilium spp. 1

Grasses: Andropogon spp. 2, Cenchrus spp. 4, Panicum spp. 4,
Pennisetum spp. 8, other spp. 7

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

PHILIPPINES

Dry and humid tropics

Freely available

Agronomic data

Manual

Active
0-5°C, 40% R.H.

National Plant Genetic Resources
Laboratory

Institute of Plant Breeding (IPB)
University of the Philippines at

Los Barros
Laguna 3720

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

R.C. Mendoza

Cultivars
Legumes: Aeschynomene spp. 45, Cajanus (fodder type) spp. 16,

Centrosema pubescens 46, Centrosema spp. 7,
Colopogoni~m spp. 22, Desmodium spp. 62, Crotolaria
spp. 58, Gliricidia spp. 5, Leucaena leucocepha1a
143, Leucaena spp. 83, Macroptilium spp. 8, Prosopis
spp. 1, Pueraria spp. 6, Sesbania spp. 8,
Stylosanthes capitata 11, S. guianensis 20,
Stylosanthes spp. 18, Vigna spp. 34, Zornia spp. 2

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

Tropics including Australia, Central and South America,
Philippines

No information

Agronomic data, cytogenetic, yield, disease reaction etc.

Partial and manual

Base and active
-15 Q C (Leucaena spp.); 4°C, 60% R.H.



- 26 -

POLAND

Department of National Plant Resources
Plant Breeding and Acclimatization
Institute (IHAR)

Radzikow K. Warszawy
05.;.870 Blonie

Curator/Person in charge: J. Jakubiec

Details of samples:

Geographical representation:

Cultivars
.Legumes:

Grasses:

Worldwide

anti ecotypes
Lupinus angustifolius 250, ~. luteus 200, Medicago
sativa 60, Ornithopus sativus 80, Pisum sativum
1,300, Trifolium pratense 60, !. repens 40, Vicia
~ 450, y. sativa 350

Agrostis alba 90, Arrhenatherum elatius 120, Bromus
inermis 90, Dactylis glomerata 1,400, Festuca--
arundinacea 160, F. pratensis 800, F. rubra 150,
Lolium perenne 620, Phleum pratense-590, Poa
prate'iisi s 310 --- --

Availability for exchange:

'Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

PORTUGAL

Freely available

No information

Partial and manual

Active. Cold stores planned

Instituto Nacional de Investiga<;~o e
de Extensao Rural (INlAER)

Esta<;~o de Melhoramento de Plantes'
'7351 Elvas

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

D.G. Crespo

Annual
Legumes:

Perennial
legumes:

Annual
grasses:

Perennial
grasses:

Lathyrus spp. 37, Lens culinaris 12, Medicago spp.
175, Ornithopus spp. 38, Scorpiurus spp. 3,
Trifolium alexandrinum 52, T. brachycalicinum 252,
T. cherleri 2, T. resupinatum 30, T. subterraneum
178, 1,. yanninicum 5, Vicia sativa-58, Vicia spp. 103

Lotus spp. 21, Medicago sativa 159, Trifolium
fr'iiigfferum 14, T. pratense 54, !. repens 39

Avena sativa 38, Hordeum vulgare 13, Lolium spp.
107, P~s canariensis 5, Secale c~ 6,
Triticale 150

Dactylis spp. 127, Festuca arundinacea 56, Lolium
perenne 121, Phalaris spp. 33

Geographical representation:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

Mediterranean climates mainly

Time of flowering, yield, pest and disease, persistency

Partial and manual

Active



- 27 -

ROMANIA

Dr. Petru Groza Institute of
Agronomy

Strada Manastur 3
3400 Cluj-Napoca
Cluj

Curator/Person in charge: A.T. Szabt

Details of samples: Cultivars
Legumes;

Grasses:

and wild
Astragalus spp. 22, Fabaceae (different spontaneous
spp.) 100, Melilotus spp. 59, Onobrychis spp. 73,
Trifolium pratense 224, !. repens 180, Trif9lium
spp. 130,

Poaceae (different spontaneous spp.) 250

Geographical representation:

Avai~ability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

ROMANIA

Romania and worldwide

Some available for exchange

Partial. Yield of dry matter, seed yield, resistance, for
important species

Partial and manual

Active
Room temperature

Genetic Resources Dept.
Research Instltute for Cereals and
Technical Plants

Fundulea 8264
. Jud •. Calarasi

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

P. Varga

Mostly cultivars and landraces

Legumes:

Grasses:

Medicago sativa 530

Dactylis glomerata 133, Lolium multiflorum 97,
Panicum miliaceum 60

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

No information

Freely available

All characterized

Manual

No information



- 28 -

SOUTH AFRICA

Division of Plant and Seed Control
Private Bag X 179
Pretoria 0001

Curator/Person in charge: A.E. Swanepoe1

Details of samples: Cultivars,
Legumes:

Grasses:

landraces, lines and indigenous material
Acacia spp. 37, Crotalaria spp. 26, Indigofera spp.
35, Lupinus spp. 10, ~. angustifolius 34, Medicago
s~p. 2, ~. sativa 22, Rhynchosia spp. 23, Tephrosia
spp. 22, Trifolium spp. 9,Vigna spp. 27, Voandzeia
spp. 18, other spp. 114 ------

Andropogon spp. 12, Antephora spp. 12, Cenchrus
ciliaris 24, Chloris spp. 8, Digitaria spp. 11,
Eragrostis spp. 20 E. curvula 16, Panicum spp. 11,
p. maximum 15, Setaria spp. 18, Sorghum spp. 139,
other spp. 170

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

SPAIN

Most probably of South African origin or development

Limited amounts of seed available for research purposes

Done by various research institutes

Partially computerized

Active
5°C, 45% R.H.
S~ed stored in metal, plastic or glass containers

Centro Regional de Investigac{on y,
Desarrollo Agrario (CRIDA) 01

Instituto Nacional de Investigaciones
Agrarias (INTA)

Apartado 10
La Coruna

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

J. Pineiro

Selections of wild populations, cultivated populations
Legumes: Trifolium pratense 13, cultivars (local?)

Grasses: Dactylis glomerata 30, wild, Lolium perenne 3

Geographical representation:

Evalua tion:

Documentation:

Storage:

Spain (Leon, Galicia Palencia)

Agronomic value

No information

Active
3-4°C, 60-70% R.H.
Duplicated at INIA Genebank, Madrid



- 29 -

SPAIN

Centro Regional de Investigac{on y
Desarrollo Agrario (CRIDA) 06

Departamento de Silvopasicultura y
Ordenacion Forestal

Instituto Nacional de Investigaciones
Agraria (INIA)

Apartad6 8, 111
Carretera de la Coruna Km 7
Madrid 3

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

SPAIN

J .L. A11ue

Legumes: 238 wild spp. mainly legumes:
Astragalus spp., Hedysarum spp. Medicago spp.
Melilotus spp., Trifolium spp. T. subterraneum

Mediterranean, Spain

A few grams

No information

Various publications

Active
4°C, 5% R.H., sealed

Centro Regional de Investigac!on y
Desarrollo Agrario (CRIDA) 08

Instituto Nacional de Investigaciones
Agrarias (INIA)

Finca "La Orden"
'Apartado 22
BClclajoz

Curator/Person in charge: C;-Gomez Pitera, A. Ramos Monreal

D~'talTs of samples: Legumes: Trifolium-subterraneum 2,000 + wild

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

Mediterranean

Some could be a,yailable.

80% evaluated

Computerization in progress

Active
Duplicated at INIA Genebank, Madrid



- 30 -

SPAIN

Estac{on Experimental 'Aula Dei'
Consejo Superior de Investigaciones
Cientificas (CSIC)

Apartado 202
Montanana 177
Zaragoza

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

M. Hycka

Legumes: cultivars, breeding lines, wild landraces
Medicago sativa 134, Onobrychis~ 25, Vicia
sativa 560

Geographical representation:

Grasses:

Spain

Dactylis glomerata 57, all but two wild landraces

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

SPAIN

Commercial cultivars available for exchange; very little
availability of wild landraces and breeding lines

Agronomic

Partial and manual

Active
20-4°C, 10% R.R.

Dpto. Ecologia y Botanica Aplicada
Apdo. 60 - La. Laguna
Islas Canarias

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

Geographic representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

A. Santos Guerra/M.F. Galvan

Legumes: 12, wild populations
Adenocarpus foliolosus, A. viscosus, Chamaecytisus
palmensis, £. proliferus~ Psoralea bituminosa,
Teline canariensis, !. stenopetala

Endemic in Canary Islands except Psoralea bituminosa
(Mediterranean)

No information

Chemical evaluation for protein and fibre, taxonomic

To be published

Active
Duplicates at INIA Genebank, Madrid



- 31 -

SWEDEK

Nordic Gene Bank
for Agricultural and Horticultural
Plants

Box 1543
S-221 01 Lund

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

E. Kjellqvist

Wild, cu1tivars and 1andraces
Legumes: Trifolium hybridum 30, !. pratense 170

Grasses: Agrostis sto10nifera 20, A. tenuis 67, A10pecurus
pratensis 27, Dacty1is glome~4, Festuca
pratensis 29, F. rubra 133, Lo1ium perenne 33,
Ph1eum, pratense 147, Poa prateIi'Sis 133

32 other species, each of them with less than 20
samples

Geographic representation:

Availability for exchange:

Eva,luation:

Documentation:

Storage:

SYRIA

Nordic countries

Freely available

No information

Computerized

International Centre for Agricultural
Research in 'the Dry Areas (ICARDA)

P.O. Box 5466
Aleppo

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

B. Somaroo

Legumes:

Grasses;

Forage
cereals:

Astragalus spp. 176, Lathyrus sativus 199, other
Lathyrus spp. 213, Medicago aculeata 131, M.
littorali,s 96, M. orbicularis 214, M. po1ymorpha
440, M. rigidu1a 454, M. rotata 76,-M. sativa 739,
M. tornata 87, M. truncatUIa4IO, other annual
Medicago spp. 592, other perennial Medicago 61,
Onobrychis tournefartii 171, O. viciifolia 168,
other Onobrychis spp. 296, Pisum sativum 2,446,
other Pisum spp. 658, TrigoneI!a spp. 127, Trifolium
cher1eri 43, T. pilulare 47, T. repens 32, T.
resupinatum 129, other TrifolIum~528,Vicia
ervilia 155, V. narbonensis 93, V. sativa 1,253,
other Vicia spp. 1,110, other legumes 189

Agropyron spp. 102, Dactylis spp. 59, Panicum spp.
67, Pha1aris spp. 67,other genera 126

Avena sativa 514, other Avena spp. 15, Hordeum spp.
1,395,-rrIt:ica1e 1,544

Geographical representation:

Availability fot' exchange:

,Evaluation:

Documentation:

Seed storage:

Mainly Southwest Asia and worldwide

No information

Agronomic characters only

Manual, to be computerized

Active
Cold store to be built with deep freeze cabinets



- 32 -

TURKEY--
Aegean Regional Agricultural
R~search Insticute (ARARI)

P.O. Box 9
Menemen
Izmir

Curator/Person In charge:

Details of sam~les:

1<. Tem!!

Wild collections 1964-80
Legumes: Astragalus spp. 29, Coron1lla spp. 28, Lathyrus spp.

74, Lotus spp. 62, Medicago spp. 370, Melilotus spp.
68, OUObrychis spp. 68, Trifolium spp. 875, Vic1a
spp. 710 --

Geographical representation:

Grasses:

Others:

Turkey

Agropyron spp. 104, Avena spp. 410, Bromus spp. 21,
Dactylis spp. 200, FestUCa spp. 70, Lolium spp. 196,
Phalaris spp. 120, Sorghum spp. 69

Sanguisorba spp. 98

Availability for exchange:

Documentation:

Evaluation:

Storage:

Because of previous exchange, most samples are below m1nlmum
amount required for storage and are not available for distribution

Manual. Computerization in progress

No information

. Base and active
-15°C; O°C

UNION OF SOVIET SOCIALIST REPUBLICS

N.I. Vavilov All Union Institute'of
Plant Industry (VIR)

Herzen Street 44
190000 Leningrad

Curator/Person in charge: V.F. Dorofeev

Details, of samples:

Geographical representation:

Legumes:

Grasses:

Arid area
crops:

Worldwide

Lotus 298, Medicago coerulea and others 194, M.
~ta 153, M sativa 2,415, Medicago spp. (annual)
126, Melilotus 599, Onobrychis 592, Trifolium
hybridum 263, !.. pratense 2,913, !.. repens 508,
other Trifolium spp. 619, Trigonella spp. 138, other
spp. 335

Agrostis spp. 489, Bromus spp. 505, Dactylis spp.
828, Festuca spp. 1,089, Lolium spp. 840, Phleum
spp. 1,138, Poa pratensis 1,164, other spp~

Calligonum spp., Kochia spp. and others 680

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

,Documentation:

Storage:

Delectus seminum of available accessions issued

No information

No information

Base and active
-10°C; 4-5°C,30% R.H.; sealed cans



UNITE,I! KINGDOM

Welsh Plant Breeding Station
Plas Gogerddan
Near Aberystwyth
Dyfed 8Y23 3EB
Wales

CuratorjPerson in charge:

Details of samples:

- 33 -

B.F. Tyler (grasses), Ian Rhodes (Legumes)

Introduction of wild ecotypes, cultivars, landraces

Legumes:

Grasses:

Lotus spp. 52, Medicago sativa 183, Onobrychis spp.
12, Trifolium hybridum l~pratense 163, T.
repens 136, other spp. 140-

Dactylis glomerata 933, Festuca arundinacea 240, F.
pratensis 353, Lolium multiflorum 230, L. perenne
799, other Lolium spp. 49, other spp. 800

Geog~aphical representation:

Availa.b1.1ity for exchange:

Evaluation:

DocUmentation:

Storage:

UNITED KINGDOM

Royal Botanic Gardens Kew
Wakehurst Pla~e

Ardingly, Haywards Heath
Sussex RH17 6TN

Curator/Person in charge:

Europe and other temperate areas

Freely available. Index seminum published

Ph~nological, morphological and agronomical characters

Manual. Computerization in progress

Base and active
-23°C; O°C

R.D. Smi th

Details of samples: Legumes:

Grasses:

Other
families:

Lotus spp. 40, Medicago sativa 5, Medicago spp. 91,
Meiilotus spp. 24, Onobr~spp. 17, Ornithopus
spp. 5, Trifolium pratense14, T. repens 26,
Trifolium spp. 288, Vicia spp. 79 -----
(Total number of 848 samples in legume collections
including a range of potential forage spp.)

Bromus spp. 68, Dactylis glomerata 28, Festuca spp.
40, Lolium spp. 20, Phleum spp. 41
(Total number of 572 samples in grass collections
including a range of potential forage spp.)

The genebank holds a wide range of species; some of
which are potential exotic forages

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

, Documentation:

Storage:

Mainly Europe

All material freely available for exchange

Only germination and taxonomic verification

Computerized

Base
-20°C, 30-40% R.H., seeds dried to ca. 5% moisture content and in
sealed storage



... 34 -

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

National Seed Storage Laboratory (NSSL)
U.S~ Department of Agriculture (USDA)
Colorado State University
Fort Collins, Colorado 80523

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

Geographical representation:

L.N. Bass

Legumes:

Grasses:

Worldwide

Astragalus spp. 129, Cicer spp. 353, Cyamopsis spp.
1,159, Lotus spp. 403, Medicago spp. 1,247,
Onobryc~pp. 69, Trifolium spp. 1,146,~ spp.
80, other spp. 197

Agropyron spp. 630, Arrhenatherum spp. 139, Bromus
spp. 21, Cenchrus spp. 520, Dactylis spp. 825,
Elymusspp. 190, Eragrostis spp. 522, Festuca spp.
1,057, Lolium spp. 407, Phalaris spp. 221 Phleum
spp. 306, Poa spp. 346, Setaria spp. 257, other
grass spp.~2

Availability for exchange:

Documentation:

Storage:

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Only if not available from other sources. Resporu3ibility of the
Regional Plant Introduction Station holding the active collection

Passport data computerized

Base
-18°C to -20°C; 4-7% m.c. stored in sealed cans/packets

Western Regional Plant Introduction
Station (W-6)

U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA)
.Room 59 Johnson Hall
Washington State University
Pullman, Washington 99164

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

S.M. Dietz

Legumes:

Grasses:

Shrubs:

Astragalus spp. 352, Hedysarum spp. 12, Lupinus spp.
149, Onobrychis spp. 466, Ononis spp. 2

Agropyron spp. 1,26S,Alopecurus spp. 121,
Brachypodium spp. 116, Dactylis spp. 869, Elymus
spp. 201, Eragrostis spp. 862, Festuca spp. 1,242,
Hordeum spp. 121, Lolium spp. 620, Oryzorsis spp.
142, Phalaris spp. 529, Poa spp. 545, Stipa spp.
159, other grass spp. 70~ -----

Achillea spp. 33, Artemisia spp. 8, Atriplex spp. 49

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evalt:lation:

Documentation:

Storage:

Many countries

Mostly freely available via: G. White, Plant Introduction
Officer, Beltsville, Maryland 20705

Yes

Fairly complete, computerized, catalogue available

Active
4°C + 1, 38% R.H~ + 2%
Partially duplicated as a base collection at NSSL, Fort Collins,
Colorado



- 35 -

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

University of Kentucky
College of Agriculture
Department of Agronomy
N-122 Agricultural Science Building - North
Lexington, Kentucky 40546-0091

Curator/person in charge:

Details of samples:

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

N.L. Taylor

Mostly wild but some cultivated
~ 221 spp. of Trifolium, 1,273 samples

No information

Yes, but limited number of seeds

Not complete, but data include chromosome
number, karyotype, breeding behaviour,
morphology, etc.,

Manual

Base
-5°C to -15°C
Some perennials duplicated at Geneva,
New York State and annuals at Experiment,
Georgia, USA

North Central Regional Plant Introduction
Station (NC-7)

U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA)
Iowa State University
Ames, Iowa 50010

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

R.L. Clark

Wild introductions and cultivars
Legumes: Coronilla varia 55, other Coronilla spp. 20,

Lathyrus siliWs 181 other Lathyrus subspp. 184,
Medicago sativa spp. falcata 40, M. sativa subspp.
sativa 1,041, Medicago spp. (perennials) 47,
~tus spp. 539, other spp. 102

Geographical representation:

Grasses:

Worldwide

Agrostis spp. 153, Bromus inermis 124, B.
tomentellus 67, B. unIOLOides 109, other Bromus spp.
472, Panicum millaceum 196, other Panicum~168,
Phalaris spp. 169, Setaria italica 203, other
Setaria spp. 123, other spp. 97

Availability for exchange:

Eval,uation:

Documentation:

Storage:

Freely available via: G. White, Plant Introduction Officer,
Beltsville Agricultural Research .Center, Beltsville, Maryland
20705

Yes

Computerized

Active
4°C, 30-40% R.H. in glass bottles



- 36 -

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Northeast Regional Plant Introduction
Station (NE-9)

U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA)
New York State Agricultural Experiment
Station

Geneva, New York 14456

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of sample:

D.A. Dolan

Legumes:

Grasses:

Trifolium pratense 766, T. repens 482

Phleum spp.

Geographic representation:

Availability for exchange:

Eval\¥ltion:

Documentation:

Storage:

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

No information

Freely available via: G. White, Plant Introduction Officer,
Beltsville Agricultural Centre, Beltsville, Maryland 20705

No information

No information

Active
10°C, 28% R.H.; 4 6 C, 28% R.H.

Southern Regional Plant Introduction
StatiOn (S-9)

U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA)
Experiment, Georgia 30212

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of collection:

G.R. Lovell

Wild ecotypes and cultivars

Geographical representation:

Legumes:

Grasses:

Other:

Worldwide

Crotolaria spp. 211, Desmodium spp. 237, Leucaena
spp. 405, Lupinus spp. 308, Stylosanthes spp. 119,
Trifolium spp. 1,140

Bothriochloa spp. 660, Cenchrus spp. 748, Chloris
spp. 191, Cynodon spp. 461, Dicanthium spp. 141,
Digitaria spp. 593, Panicum spp. 560, Paspalum spp.
636, Pennisetum spp. 436

Spp. of warm season, grasses and winter legumes 2,175

Availability of exchange:

Documentation:

Storage:

Freely available via: G. White, Plant Introduction Officer,
Beltsville Agricultural Research Centre, Beltsville, Maryland
20705

Computerized

Active
4°C, 30% R.H.



- 37 -

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Science and Education/Agricultural
Research Service (SEA/ARS)

U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA)
Southern Region
Coastal Plain Station
Tifton, Georgia 31793

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

W.H. Hanna

Grasses: 453 wild and cultivated Paspalum spp, 743 wild and
cultivated Pennisetum spp. lines and mutants

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Crops Research Laboratory
Utah State University
UMC-63
Logan, UT 84322

Curator/Persop in charge:

Mainly South America

No information

No information

Partial and manual

Base
4.4°C, 40% R.H.

D.R. Dewey

Details of samples: Grasses:

Hybrids:

Wild - approximate numbers
Agropyron (105 spp.) 325, Elymus (45 spp.) 130,
Hordeum (20 spp.) 55, other perennial Triticeae (10
spp.) 25

Synthetic Fl interspecific and intergeneric of
above spp. 250, amphiploid 65

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

Miscellaneous: Experimental genetic and cytogenetic stocks 100

Temperate, worldwide

Freely available

Cytogenetic characters

Partial and manual

Active
Grasses - 1°C, hybrids in field nursery
Some grasses duplicated at Pullman P.I. Station, Washington, USA



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Department of Horticulture
University of Hawaii
Rm. 102
3190 Maile Way,
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Curator/Person in charge:

- 38 -

3.L. Brewbaker

Details of samples:

Geographical representation:

Legumes:

35 countries

Wild and cultivated
Leucaena diversifolia 40, L. leucocephala 550, other
Leucaena spp. 150

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

URUGUAY

Universidad de la Republica
Faculdad de Agronomia
Casilla de Correo 1238
Montevideo

Curator/Person in charge:

Freely available

Height, basal diameter, estimated wood yield (2 years)

Data-base (developing), passport and initial evaluation data

Active
5°C, 55% R.H.
Duplicated at USDA, Experiment, Georgia

B. Rosengurtt

Details of samples:

Geographic representation:

Wild species
Legumes:

Grasses:

Uruguay

Adesmia spp. 4, Desmanthus spp. 3, Desmodium spp. 5,
Stylosanthes montevidensis 2, other spp. 3

Axonopus spp. 22, Bromus spp. 61, Calamagrostis spp.
15, Chascolytrum spp. 35, Coelorachisselloana 31,
Digitaria.spp. 14, Eragrostis spp. 5, Eustachys spp.
17, Hordeumstenostachys 17, Panicum spp. 13,
Paspalum spp. 97, Piptocheatium spp. 26, Poa spp.
45, Setaria spp. 9, Stipa spp. 75, other spp. 85

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

Many accessions freely available for exchange

Some characters of Bromus auleticus and Poa lanigera

Manual

Active
5% moisture content in small bags,
Duplicates: 200 at CIAT, Cali, Colombia and 359 at INTA,
Pergamino, Argentina



ZAMBIA

- 39 -

Mount Makulu Central Agricultural
Station

Department of Agriculture
Private Bag 7
CHilanga

Curator/Person in charge:

Details of samples:

A. Weil Ving

Legumes:

Grasses:

Leucaena leucocephala 30, Medicago sativa 360, other
spp. 14

Cenchrus ciliaris 4~ Chloris gayana 1, Cynodon spp.
24, Panicum maximum 4

Geographical representation:

Availability for exchange:

Evaluation:

Documentation:

Storage:

Australia, USA, Zambia

No information

Yield, nitrogen fixation, palatability, drought, disease

Partial

Active
Cold store



Acacia spp. 5, 28
Achillea spp. 34
Adenocarpus fo1io1osus 30

. A. viscosus 30
Adesmia spp. 38
Aeschynomene spp. 5, 6, 8, 25
Agropyron spp. 1, 7, 16, 31, 32, 34
A. americana 5
A. cristatum 7
A. desertorum 7
A. e10ngatum 7
Agrostis spp. 7, 9, 11, 15, 23, 32, 35
A. alba 16, 26
A. canina 14
A. gigantea 14
A. sto1onifera 12, 31
A. tenuis 14, 31
A10pecurus spp. 34
A. ptatensis 7, 11, 14, 16, 31
A1ysicarpus spp. 5, 22
A. vagina1is 5
Andropogon spp. 5, 25, 28
A. gayanus 5
Anthephora spp. 5
A. pubescens 5
Anthoxanthum odoratum 14
Anthy11is vu1neraria 19
Arachis spp. 5
A. hypogaea 5
Arrhenatherum spp. 34
A. elatius 14, 16, 26
Artemisia spp. 34
Astragalus spp. 17-19, 27, 29, 31, 32, 34
A. ca11ichrous 18
A. cruciatus·18
A. hamosus 18
A. sinicus 20
Atrip1ex spp. 3, 34
Avena spp. 31, 32
A. sativa 24, 26, 31
Axonopus spp. 38

Bothrioch1oa spp. 5, 36
Brachiaria spp. 1, 5, 22, 23
Brachypodium spp. 19, 34
Bromus spp. 1, 7, 14, 16, 19, 23, 32-35, 38
B. au1eticus 38
B. inermis 7, 11, 26, 35
B. tomente11us 35
B. unio1oides 35

Cajanus cajan 5
Ca1amagrostis spp. 38
Ca11igonum spp. 32

.Ca1opogonium spp. 5, 8
Canava1ia spp. 5
C~ssia spp. 5, 21
Cenchrus spp. 5, 17, 22, 25, 34, 36
C. ci1iaris 1, 5, 17, 20, 22, 28, 39
C. setigerus 17
Centrosema spp. 5, 6, 8, 10, 25
C. brasi1ianum 5
C. p1umieri 5

- 41 -

INDEX

C. pubescens 5, 25
C. schottii 5
C. virginianum 5
Chamaecytisus pa1mensis 30
C. pro1iferus 30
Chasco1ytrum spp. 38
Chloris spp. 5, 6, 20, 22, 28, 36
C. gayana 1, 2, 5, 20-22, 39
Cicer spp. 34
C. arietinum 5
C1itoria spp. 5, 22
C. ternatea 5, 17
Coe1orachis selloana 38
Coroni11a spp. 32, 35
C. varia 19, 35
Crota1aria spp. 5, 22, 25, 28
Cyamopsis spp. 5, 17, 34
C. tetragono1oba 5, 24
Cynodon spp. 5, 22, 23, 36, 39
Cynosurus spp. 23

Dacty1is spp. 23, 26, 31, 32, 34
D. glomerata 1, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 14-16,

18-21, 26-28, 30, 31, 33
Desmanthus spp. 5, 38
D. virgatus 5
Desmodium spp. 1, 5, 6, 8, 10, 17, 22, 25,

36, 38
D. barbatum 5
D. ova1ifo1ium 23
Dichanthium spp. 17, 22
D. armu1atum 17
Digitaria spp. 1, 2, 5, 22, 23, 28, 36, 38
D. milanjiana 5
Do1ichos spp. 5
D~ 1ablab 17, 25
Echinoch1oa spp. 22
E1ymus spp. 7, 34, 37
Enteropogon spp. 22
Eragrostis spp. 1, 5, 20, 22, 28, 34, 38
E. curvula 5, 28
E. superba 22
E. tef 20
Ervum ervi1ia 15
Eustachys spp. 38

Festuca spp. 7, 9, 15, 16, 19, 21, 23,
32-34

F. arundinacea 1, 9, 12, 14, 15, 19, 26, 33
F. ovina 12,. 14
F. pratensis 6, 9, 11, 14, 18, 26, 31, 33
F. rubra 9, 11, 12, 14, 26, 31

Ga1actia spp 5, 8
G1iricidia spp. 25
G. sepium 23
Glycine spp. 5, 22
G. hispida 7
G. max 5
G. wightii 22
Hedysarum spp. 29, 34
H. coronarium 19
Hemarthria a1tissima 1



Heteropogon spp. 17
Hippocrepis spp. 18
Ho1cus spp. 23
Hordeum spp. 3, 26, 31, 34, 37, 38
H. stenostachys 38
H. vulgare 26
Hymenocarpus circinnatus 18
Hyparrhenia spp. 5, 22

Indigofera spp. 5, 22, 28
L spicata 5

Kochia spp. 32

tab1ab purpureus 5
Lasiurus sindicus 17
Lathyrus spp. 7, 18, 19, 26, 31, 32
L. cicera 15
L. sativus 14, 15, 31, 35
Lens cu1inaris 14, 26
Leptoch10a spp. 22
Leucaena spp. 5, 25, 36, 38
L. brandeegii 5
L. diversifo1ia 38
L. 1eucocepha1a 1, 2, 5, 23, 25, 38, 39
L. pu1yeru1enta 5
Lo1ium spp. 1, 7, 9, 15, 16, 19, 21, 23,

26, 32-34
L. hybridum 12, 15
L. i ta1icum 14
L. mu1tif10rum 6, 7, 9, 12, 14, 18, 20,

27, 33
L. perenne 6, 7, 9, 12, 14, 15, 18, 19,

26, 28, 31, 33
L. rigidum 14
L. temu1entum 14
L. westerwo1dicum 14
Lotononis spp. 5
Lotus spp. 5, 7, 18, 19, 23, 26, 32-34
L. cornicu1atus 5, 7, 19
L. peregrinus 18
L. u1iginosus 15
Lupinus spp. 3, 7, 14, 28, 34, 36
L. angustifo1ius 28
L. 1uteus 26·

Macropti1ium spp. 5, 6;~~, 25
M. atropurpureum 5, 10
M. bracteatum 5
M. 1a thyroides 5
Macroty10ma spp. 5
Medicago spp. 1, 3-5, 7, 9, 11, 12, 14-19,

23, 24, 26-35, 39
M. acu1eata 4, 31
M. arabica 24
M. b1ancheana 4
M. coeru1ea 32
M. constricta 4
M. fa1cata 7, 16, 32
M. intertexta 4, 18, 24
M. 1ittora1is 4, 24, 31
M. 1upu1ina 19
M. minima 4
M. murex 4, 24
M. orbicularis 4, 18, 31
M. po1ymorpha 4, 18, 24, 31
M. rigidu1a 4, 31
M. rotata 4, 18, 31
M. rugosa 4, 24
M. sativa 7, 9, 11, 12, 14-16, 23, 24,

26-28, 30-33, 35, 39

- 42 -

M. scute11ata 4, 18, 24
M. tornata 4, 31
M. truncatu1a 4, 18, 24, 31
M. turbinata 4
M. varia 16
Me1i10tus spp. 7, 18, 27, 29, 32, 33, 35
M. alba 7
M. officinalis 7
Mucuna spp. 5

Neonotonia wightii 5

Onobrychis spp. 4, 7, 19, 27, 31-34
O. caput-gal1i 18
O. crista-galli 18
O. squarrosa 18
O. tournefartii 31
O. viciifo1ia 31
Ononis spp. 18, 34
Ornithopus spp. 3, 23, 26, 33
O. sativus 14, 26
Oryzopsis spp. 34

Panicum spp. 1, 5, 6, 20, 22, 25, 28, 31,
35, 36, 38

P. antidota1e 17
P. coloratum 5, 17, 21
p. maximum 2, 13, 17, 20, 21-23, 28, 39
P. mi1i ac eum 27, 35
Paspa1um spp. 1, 5, 6, 20, 23, 36-38
P. dilatatum 20
P. notatum 5, 20
P. plicatu1um 23
Pennisetum spp. 5, 17, 22, 25, 36, 37
P. americanum 5
P. purpureum 23
p. typhoid eum 24
Pha1aris spp. 19, 23, i6, 31, 32, 34, 35
p. aquatic 1
p. arundinacea 7, 11, 14
P. canariensis 26
Phaseo1us spp. 1, 8
Ph1eum spp. 14, 16, 19, 21, 23, 32-34, 36
P. berto10nii 12
P. pratense 6, 7, 11, 12, 14-16, 18, 26
Piptocheatium spp. 38
Pisum spp. 7, 31
P. sativum 11, 12, 14, 15, 26, 31
Poa spp. 7, 9, 16, 23, 34, 38
p. a1pina 11
p. bulbosa 14
P. pa1ustris 14
P. pratensis 6, 9, 11, 12, 15, 26, 31, 32
P. supina 15
P. trivialis 12
Prosopis spp. 25
Psophocarpus tetragono10bus 5
Psora1ea bituminosa 30
Puccinellia spp.1 3
Pueraria spp. 8, 25

Rhynchosia spp. 5, 6, 22, 28
R. minima 5

Sanguisorba spp. 32
Scorpiurus spp. 19, 26
S. muricatus 18
Secale cereale 26
Sehima spp. 17
Sesbania spp. 5, 25
Setaria spp. 1, 5, 6, 22, 28, 34, 35, 38



S. anceps 2
S. ita1ica 35
S. sphace1ata 5, 22, 23
S. sp1endida 2
Sorghum spp. 5, 14, 28" 32
S. bico1or IS, 21, 24
S. sudanense 12
sporobo1us spp. 22
Stipa spp. 1, 34, 38
Sty10santhes spp. 5, 6, 8, 17, 22, 25, 36
S. capitata 5, 25
S. fruticosa 5, 22
S. guianensis 5, 23, 25
S. hamata 5, 17
S. humi1is 5, 17
S. montevidensis 38
s. scabra 5, 17
s. viscosa 5, 17

Te1ine canariensis 30
T. stenopeta1a 30
Tephrosia spp. 5, 22, 28
Teramnus spp. 5, 22
T. labialis 5
T. uncinatus 5
Trifolium spp. 1, 3-5, 7, 15-19, 22,

27-29, 31-34, 36
T. aegaeus 14
T. a1exandrinum 14, IS, 24, 26
T. brachyca1icinum 26
T. bu11atum 18
T. campestre 18
T. carme1i 4
T. cher1eri 4, 5, 18, 26, 31
T. c1us!i 18
T. c1ypeatum 18
T. fragiferum 14, IS, 23, 26
T. hirtum 4
T. hybridum 7, 11, 14, 23, 31-33
T. incarnatum 14

- 43 -

T. lappaceum 18
T. pa1aestinum 18
T. pi1u1are 4, 18, 31
T. pratense 6-9, 11, 12, 14-16, 20, 26-28,

31-33, 36
T. purpureum 4, 18
T. repens 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 14-16, 18-20,

23, 26, 2}, 31-33, 36
T. resupinatum 14, 26, 31
T. scabrum 18
T. semipi10sum 22
T. stellatum 18
T. subterraneum 3, 4, 14, 15,23, 26, 29
T. tomentosum 18
T. yanninicum 48
Trigone11a spp. 5, 14, 17-19, 31, 32
T. ara bica 18
T. mons pe1iaca 18
T. spinosa 18
T. stellata 18
Tripsacum 1axum 23
Trisetum f1avescens 14
Triticale 26, 31
Typhoides arundinacea 16

Uroch1oa spp. 5

Vicia spp. 5, 7, 14, 16, 18, 19, 26, 31-34
V. sativa 10, 12, 26, 31
V. ervi1ia 31
V. faba 12, 14, 26
V. narbonensis 31
V. pannonica 10
V. villosa 10
Vigna spp. 8, 22, 25, 28
V. sinensis 24
Voandzeia spp. 28

Zornia spp. 5, 6, 8, 25
z. diphy11a 23




